agreements define the methods of managing the financial flows of the aforementioned

companies through the use of specific current accounts and provide for: (i) an active

interest rate equal to the 3-month Euribor plus a 3% spread for the agreements signed

by Newlat and Centrale del Latte of Salerno and 1% for the agreements signed by

Newlat Deutschland; (ii) a three-month Euribor interest rate plus a 3% spread and (iii)

recognition as a pool leader by the Newlat Group of a fund availability commission on

the credit line granted for the amounts placed available on the aforementioned current

accounts.

The table below shows the proforma consolidated income statement as at September

30,  2019, showing, by type, the adjustments made to represent the significant effects of

the Transactions, and the related explanatory notes.

INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

Proforma

Adjustments

(In € thousand)

Ended

September

30, 2019

DELVERDE IQ 19
Termination of

Service Contracts

Amendment

of the Central

Treasury

Agreements

Ended

September

30, 2019

Revenues from clients’

contracts

222.539 4.899 - - 227.438

Cost  of sales of goods (183.914) (4.105) - - (188.019)

Gross operating profit 38.624 794 - - 39.418

Selling and distribution costs (20.507) (627) - - (21.134)

Administrative expenses (10.060) (780) 180 213 (10.447)

Net impairment losses on

financial assets (903) (23) - - (926)

Other income 3.438 134 - - 3.572

Other costs (2.120) (124) - - (2.244)

EBIT 8.473 (626) 180 213 8.240

Finance income 339 36 -

375

Finance costs (1.095) (104) - - (1.199)

EBT 7.717 (694) 180 213 7.416

Tax expense (2.393) (19) (50) (59) (2.521)

Net profit 5.325 (713) 130 154 4.896

D&A 9.292 343 0 0 9.635

EBITDA 18.668 (260) 180 213 18.801

NON RECURRENT 288 142 0 0 430

EBITDA NORMALIZED 18.956 (118) 180 213 19.231

EBITDA MARGIN

NORMALIZZATO 8,5% -2,4% - - 8,5%

EBITDA MARGIN

REPORTED
8,4% -5,3% - - 8,3%

INTERIM MANAGEMENT REPORT AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

Consolidated aggregate income statement of the Group as of September 30, 2019

The column in question includes the Group's consolidated aggregate income statement

for the period ended September 30, 2019, extracted from the Aggregate Interim Report.

The headings cost of sales, sales and distribution expenses and administrative expenses

include amortization and depreciation for an amount of Euro 9,292 thousands.

Income statement of Delverde for the period from January 1 to April 9, 2019